

For Opinion See [2011 WL 2600665](#)

United States Court of Appeals,  
Sixth Circuit.  
COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION, Integration and Immigrant Rights and Fight for Equality by  
Any Means Necessary (Bamn), et al., Plaintiffs-Appellants,  
v.  
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, et al., Defendants-Appellees.  
and MICHAEL COX, Michigan Attorney General, Intervenor-Appellee.,  
Nos. 08-1387, 08-1534.  
June 2, 2009.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan at Detroit  
Oral Argument Requested

Appellants-Cross-Appellees' First Brief

George Boyer Washington, Shanta Driver, Scheff, Washington & Driver, P.C., 645 Griswold, Suite 1817, Detroit, MI 48226-0000, (313) 963-1921, Counsel for Appellants Coalition to Defend, Affirmative Action, Integration and Immigrant, Rights and Fight for Equality by Any Means, Necessary (BAMN), et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ... v

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT ... viii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW ... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS ... 7

A. The “preferences/non-discrimination“ distinction used by the district court is false to the core ... 7

B. As Grutter recognized, affirmative action is, in some circumstances, essential today in order to ensure a racially-integrated student body ... 12

C. Proposal 2's attack on affirmative action requires an attack on the democratic rights of racial minorities ... 17

D. The oppression of the minority by the majority ... 22

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ... 23

STANDARD OF REVIEW ... 26

ARGUMENT ... 27

I PROPOSAL 2 VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE BY DEPRIVING BLACK, LATINO, AND NATIVE AMERICAN RESIDENTS OF AN EQUAL POLITICAL PROCEDURE FOR SECURING ADMISSION AND OTHER ACADEMIC STANDARDS THAT FURTHER THEIR ADMISSION TO PUBLIC UNIVERSITIES ... 27

A. The Supreme Court has repeatedly held that a referendum may not be used to deprive racial minorities of an equal political procedure to secure action on measures designed to combat prejudice ... 27

B. The district court erred as a matter of law by sustaining an unequal political procedure based on its belief that the substantive demands of the minority were purportedly seeking a “preference” or “advantage.” ... 31

C. The district court's decision defies the Supreme Court's decision in Grutter ... 3

D. The district court's decision and, even more, the appellate court opinions on which it is based, have approved a radical and dangerous state's rights revision of the Equal Protection Clause ... 40

II PROPOSAL 2 VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE BY MANDATING DIFFERENT ADMISSION AND EDUCATIONAL POLICIES FOR BLACK, LATINO, AND NATIVE AMERICAN STUDENTS ... 44

A. The Court must look behind the words of Proposal 2 by evaluating in light of the reality of higher education today ... 44

B. Proposal 2 mandates different policies for the admission of minority students than are required for other categories of students ... 46

C. The district court erred as a matter of law in failing to recognize the invidious racial purpose of Proposal 2 ... 50

III PROPOSAL 2'S BAN ON GENDER BASED AFFIRMATIVE ACTION VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE IN THE SAME WAYS THAT ITS BAN ON RACE-BASED AFFIRMATIVE ACTION VIOLATES THAT CLAUSE ... 55

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED ... 57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ... 59

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ... 60

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS ... 61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

[\*Adarand Constructors, Inc. v Pena\*, 515 U.S. 200 \(1995\)](#) ... 37

[Arthur v Toledo, 782 F.2d 565 \(6th Cir. 1986\)](#) ... 51, 55

[Brown v Board of Education, 347 U.S. 483 \(1954\)](#) ... 7, 23, 31, 45

[Buckeye Comm. Hope Foundation v City of Cuyahoga Falls, 263 F.3d 627 \(2001\)](#), rev'd on other grounds [538 U.S. 188 \(2003\)](#) ... 51

[Cherry Hill Vineyards LLC v. Lilly, 553 F. 3d 423 \(6th Cir. 2008\)](#) ... 26

[Civil Rights Cases, 109 U.S. 3\(1883\)](#) ... 35

Coal for [Econ Equity v. Wilson, 122 F. 3d 692 \(9th Cir.1997\)](#), cert. den. 521 U.S. 963 (1997) ... 30, 39, 44

[Coalition for Economic Equity v. Wilson, 946 F. Supp. 1480 \(N.D. Cal. 1996\)](#), rev'd on other grounds, [122 F. 3d 692 \(9th Cir.1997\)](#), cert. den. 521 U.S. 963 (1997) ... 22

Coal. To [Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm, 473 F. 3d 237 \(6th Cir. 2006\)](#) ... 4, 5, 31

Committee for [Equity v. Michigan High Sch. Athletic Ass'n., 459 F. 3d 676 \(6th Cir. 2006\)](#) ... 26

[Coral Const. Inc v City and County of San Francisco, 57 Cal. Reprtr. 3d 781 \(2007\)](#), review granted and opinion superceded [65 Cal. Reprtr. 3d 761 \(2007\)](#) ... 39, 40

[Crawford v Board of Educ. of City of Los Angeles, 458 U.S. 527 \(1982\)](#) ... 54

[Grutter v Bollinger, 539 U.S 306 \(2003\)](#) ... passim

[Hunter v. Erickson, 393 U.S.385 \(1969\)](#) ... passim

[Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan, 458 U.S. 718\(2004\)](#) ... 56

Parents Involved in [Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1, 551 U.S. 701, 127 S. Ct. 2738 \(2007\)](#) ... 42

[Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts vFeeney, 442 U.S. 256 \(1979\)](#) ... 53

[Plessy v Ferguson, 163 U.S. 537 \(1896\)](#) ... 43, 45

[Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke, 438 U.S. 265 \(1978\)](#) ... 11, 36, 46

[Romer v Evans, 517 U.S. 620 \(1996\)](#) ... passim

[Sweatt v Painter, 339 U.S. 629 \(1950\)](#) ... 38

[Village of Arlington Heights v Metropolitan Housing Development Corporation, 429 US 252 \(1977\)](#) ... 51, 52

[Washington v Seattle School District No. 1, 458 U.S. 457 \(1977\)](#) ... passim

Constitutional Provisions

Mich. Const. of 1850 ... 7

Const. of 1850, art.13, sec. 8 ... 7

[Mich. Const. 1963, art. 1, sec. 26](#) ... 1

Const. 1963, art. 1, sec 26(1) ... 18

Const. 1963, art. 1, sec 26(6) ... 18

[U.S. Const. amend. XIV](#) ... passim assim

Equal Protection Clause ... p

Statutes

[28 U.S.C. s. 1331](#) ... 1

[28 U.S.C. s. 1343\(3\)](#) ... 1

Civil Rights Act of 1866 ... 34

Civil Rights Act of 1964 ... 35

Freedman's Act ... 34

[MCL 37.2801](#) ... 18

Proposition 209 ... passim

Other Authorities

110 Cong. Rec. 13150 (1964) ... 35

Connerly, Ward, Creating Equality ... 48

Foner, Eric, Reconstruction: America's Unfinished Revolution (1988) ... 34

Obama, Barack, Dreams of My Father ... 47

[http://miboecfr.nictusa.com/cgi-bin/cfr/precinct\\_srch\\_res.cgi](http://miboecfr.nictusa.com/cgi-bin/cfr/precinct_srch_res.cgi) ... 23

Michigan Proposal 06-02, now Const. 1963, art. 1, sec. 26 ... passim

[www.acri.org](http://www.acri.org) (chairman.html) ... 21

[www.ag.ca.gov/newsalerts/release](http://www.ag.ca.gov/newsalerts/release) (4/23/2009) ... 39
